CLIMAX TOWNSHIP

KALAMAZOO COUNTY, STATE OF MICHIGAN

CLIMAX TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 141

ADOPTED: September 11, 2012

EFFECTIVE: September 22, 2012

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY ORDINANCE (ORDINANCE NO. 140)

An Ordinance to amend Sections 3.A. and 5.B. of the Climax Township Cemetery Ordinance (Ordinance No. 140), with respect to burial right permits.

THE TOWNSHIP OF CLIMAX

KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDAINS:

SECTION 1

AMENDMENT OF SECTION 3.A. OF ORDINANCE NO. 140

Section 3.A. of Ordinance No. 140 is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. <u>Sale of burial rights, generally</u>. The Township Clerk is hereby granted the authority to sell burial rights for the purpose of the burial of the remains of the purchaser or the heirs at law of the purchaser. Burial rights shall not be sold to funeral homes/funeral directors.

SECTION 2

AMENDMENT OF SECTION 5.B. OF ORDINANCE NO. 140

Section 5.B. of Ordinance No. 140 is hereby amended to read as follows:

B. <u>Right of interment</u>. A burial permit shall constitute a right of interment in the designated burial space to the permitee. If the permitee is deceased the specified burial space may be used by an heir of the deceased permitee as specified by the statutes of intestate descent.

SECTION 3

EFFECTIVE DATE AND REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES

This Ordinance shall take effect the day after publication as required by law. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Marcia Lewis, Clerk Climax Township